and Q3 2004 Acquisitions and the Q4 Acquisitions as if the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2003. The New Manchester One Building had
no operations during the year ended December 31, 2003 and, accordingly, has not been included in the pro forma statement of operations for the
year ended December 31, 2003.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results
or of actual results that would have been achieved had the Q1, Q2 and Q3 2004 Acquisitions and the Q4 Acquisitions been consummated as of
January 1, 2003. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes allocations of the purchase price based upon preliminary estimates of the fair
value of the assets and liabilities acquired. These allocations may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-5

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(in thousands)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Q4 Acquisitions

Pro Forma
TotalOther Recent Highland Landmark III

Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $ 114,522 $ 905(b) $  33,805(f) $  3,027(f) $ 152,382

122(g) 1(g)
Buildings and improvements, less
accumulated depreciation 498,918 3,804(b) 75,830(f) 35,497(f) 614,751

683(g) 19(g)
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated
amortization 128,169 0 33,838 (f) 11,939 (f) 173,946
Construction in progress 3,249 0 0 0 3,249

Total real estate assets 744,858 4,709 144,278 50,483 944,328

Cash and cash equivalents 27,617 211,820
(4,787

(203,672

(c)
)(d)
)(e)

(25,340)(f) (863)(f) 4,775

Rents receivable 4,154 0 0 0 4,154
Prepaid expenses and other assets 13,658 4,787(d) (9,500)(f) (20)(g) 3,411

(4,709)(b) (805)(g)
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated
amortization 971 0 0 85(h) 1,056
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated
amortization 82,977 0 21,575(f) 3,022(f) 107,574
Investments in bonds 78,000 0 0 0 78,000

Total assets $ 952,235 $ 8,148 $ 130,208 $ 52,707 $ 1,143,298

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 12

F-6

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Q4 Acquisitions

Pro Forma
TotalOther Recent Highland Landmark III

Liabilities:

Line of credit and note payable
$ 368,037 $ (203,672)(e) $ 128,948(f) $ 30,840

20,085
(i)
(j)

$ 344,238

Obligations under capital leases 78,000 0 0 0 78,000
Intangible lease liabilities, less
accumulated amortization 23,266 0 1,260(f) 0 24,526
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 12,268 0 0 670(f) 12,938
Due to affiliates 841 0 0 0 841
Dividends payable 1,309 0 0 0 1,309

Total liabilities 483,721 (203,672) 130,208 51,595 461,852

Minority Interest 99 0 0 1,112(k) 1,211

Redeemable Common Shares 3,582 0 0 0 3,582

Stockholders� Equity:
Common shares, $.01 par value;
900,000,000 shares authorized, 54,422,874
shares issued and outstanding at September
30, 2004 544 239(c) 0 0 783
Additional paid in capital 472,474 211,581(c) 0 0 684,055
Accumulated deficit (4,603) 0 0 0 (4,603)
Redeemable common shares (3,582) 0 0 0 (3,582)

Total stockholders� equity 464,833 211,820 0 0 676,653

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 952,235 $ 8,148 $ 130,208 $ 52,707 $ 1,143,298

(a) Historical financial information derived from quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q as of September 30, 2004.
(b) Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at approximately 2.312% of cash used to pay down debt related to first,

second and third quarter 2004 acquisitions.
(c) Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional shares subsequent to September 30, 2004 through December 28, 2004, the date of the

Highland Landmark III acquisition, net of organizational and offering costs, commissions and dealer-manager fees.
(d) Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised described in note (c) above.

[…]

(h) Reflects loan fees paid related to the $30.8 million note payable used to partially fund the acquisition of the Highland Landmark III

Building.
(i) Reflects $30.8 million note payable used to partially fund the acquisition of the Highland Landmark III Building.
(j) Reflects line of credit financing used to partially fund the acquisition of the Highland Landmark III Building.

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

(k) Reflects Lincoln Property Company�s 5% minority interest in Wells REIT II/Lincoln � Highland Landmark III, LLC, the joint venture that
acquired the Highland Landmark Building.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-7

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Q4 Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Total

Q1, Q2 and Q3 2004
Acquisitions Recent Highland Landmark III

Revenues:
Rental income $ 20,743 $ 36,630(b) $ 10,564(b) $ 2,950(b) $ 70,887
Tenant reimbursements 3,174 7,565(c) 3,470(c) 1,468(c) 15,677

23,917 44,195 14,034 4,418 86,564
Expenses:
Property operating costs 6,542 12,923(d) 4,784(d) 1,669(d) 25,918
Asset management fees 1,346 2,925(e) 598(e) 195(e) 5,064
General and administrative 2,535 0 0 0 2,535
Depreciation 3,743 5,744(f) 1,435(f) 668(f) 11,590
Amortization 5,524 10,346(g) 4,150(g) 2,082(g) 22,102

19,690 31,938 10,967 4,614 67,209

Real estate operating income 4,227 12,257 3,067 (196) 19,355

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,679 0 0 0 1,679
Interest expense (10,516) (1,595

(368
(3,375

)(h)
)(i)
)(j)

(1,607)(k) (1,113)(l) (18,574)

(8,837) (5,338) (1,607) (1,113) (16,895)

Income (loss) before minority interest (4,610) 6,919 1,460 (1,309) 2,460

Minority interest in loss of
consolidated subsidiaries $ 7 $ 0 $ 0 $ (38)(m) $ (31)

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

Net income (loss) $ (4,603) $ 6,919 $ 1,460 $ (1,347) $ 2,429

Net income (loss) per share, basic and
diluted $ (0.23) $ 0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 19,609 78,357

(a) Historical financial information derived from quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2004.
(b) Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.
(c) Consists of operating cost reimbursements.
(d) Consists of property operating expenses.
(e) Asset management fees calculated as 0.75% of the cost of the acquisitions on an annual basis limited to 1% of the net asset value of such

acquisitions after deducting debt used to finance acquisitions.

[…]

(j) Represents interest expense on a mortgage loan entered into subsequent to the acquisition of the Wildwood Buildings that bears interest at
5.0% and matures on December 1, 2014.

(k) Represents interest expense on a mortgage loan assumed in connection with the 800 N. Frederick Building acquisition that bears interest at
4.62% and matures on November 11, 2011.

(l) Represents interest expense on a mortgage loan entered into in connection with the acquisition of the Highland Landmark III Building that
bears interest at 4.81% and matures on December 15, 2011.

(m) Represents minority interest expense related to Lincoln Property Company�s 5% investment in Wells REIT II/Lincoln � Highland Landmark
III, the joint venture that acquired the Highland Landmark III Building.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-9

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

Wells Real
Estate Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Q4 Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Total

Q1, Q2 and Q3 2004

Acquisitions Recent Highland Landmark III

Revenues:
Rental income $ 0 $ 73,020,291(b) $ 12,041,010(b) $ 3,539,154(b) $ 88,600,455
Tenant reimbursements 0 13,224,492(c) 3,711,650(c) 1,818,226(c) 18,754,368

0 86,244,783 15,752,660 5,357,380 107,354,823

Expenses:
Property operating costs 0 25,527,319(d) 5,758,681(d) 2,256,385(d) 33,542,385
Asset management fees 0 5,181,831(e) 1,077,063(e) 352,317(e) 6,611,211
General and administrative 94,455 0 0 0 94,455
Depreciation 0 12,390,177(f) 1,912,848(f) 891,047(f) 15,194,072
Amortization 0 19,782,665(g) 5,533,317(g) 2,775,778(g) 28,091,760

94,455 62,881,992 14,281,909 6,275,527 83,533,883

Real estate operating income (94,455) 23,362,791 1,470,751 (918,147) 23,820,940

Other income (expense):
Interest income 0 0 0 0 0
Interest expense 0 (182,160

(2,941,992
(613,238

(4,500,000

)(h)
)(i)
)(j)
)(k)

(2,847,921
(2,142,520

)(h)
)(l)

(692,912
(1,483,404

)(h)
)(m)

(15,404,147)

0 (8,237,390) (4,990,441) (2,176,316) (15,404,147)

Income (loss) before
minority interest (94,455) 15,125,401 (3,519,690) (3,094,463) 8,416,793

Minority interest in loss of
consolidated subsidiaries $ (93,985) $ 0 $ 0 $ 50,036(n) $ (43,949)

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

Net income (loss) $ (470) $ 15,125,401 $ (3,519,690) $ (3,144,499) $ 8,460,742

Net income (loss) per share,
basic and diluted $ (4.70) $ 0.11

Weighted average shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 100 78,357,417

(a) Historical financial information derived from annual report on Form 10-K. for the year ended December 31, 2003.
(b) Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.
(c) Consists of operating cost reimbursements.
(d) Consists of property operating expenses.
(e) Asset management fees calculated as 0.75% of the cost of the acquisitions on an annual basis limited to 1% of the net asset value of such

acquisitions after deducting debt used to finance acquisitions.